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Honorable Mamie Mahone

Chair, Board of Examiners of 
   Assisted Living Administrators

5921 Carmichael Road

Montgomery, Alabama  36117

Assisted Living Administrators Board – Conflicts of Interest – Associations – Boards of Directors

The Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators (“Board”) is vested with the statutory authority to oversee the day-to-day operations of that entity to the extent that such actions are within the powers set out for the Board in section 34-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama.

The Assisted Living Association (“Association”), however, is a non-profit organization whose board members serve as an advisory council to the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  The Assisted Living Association is limited to advising the Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators on issues pertaining to the statutory authority and the promulgation of rules and regulations of the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  Because the Association’s authority is limited to giving advice regarding the administration of the Board of Examiners, the Association lacks the authority to oversee the day-to-day operations of the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  
The Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators and the Assisted Living Association may contract for office space and clerical assistance.
A person that serves on the Alabama Board of Assisted Living Administrators is not prohibited from also serving on the board of the Alabama Assisted Living Association, provided that the Ethics Commission does not find that it would be a violation of the Ethics Law.
Dear Ms. Mahone:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Assisted Living Administrators.

QUESTION ONE


What role does the Assisted Living Association play in the day-to-day operations of the Alabama Board of Assisted Living Administrators in light of the fact that the Sunset Review Board has advised that the two organizations should separate day-to-day operations, office space, and not share employees?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators is established pursuant to section 34-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The authority of the Board is set out in section 34-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama.  This section states as follows:

(a) It shall be the function and duty of the board to perform the following:

(1) Develop, impose, and enforce standards which shall be met by individuals in order to receive a license as an assisted living administrator, which standards shall be designed to insure that assisted living administrators will be individuals who are of good character and are otherwise suitable and who, by training or experience in the field of institutional administration, are qualified to serve as assisted living administrators.

(2) Develop and apply appropriate techniques, including examinations and investigations, for determining whether an individual meets these standards.

(3) Issue licenses to individuals determined, after application of the techniques, to meet these standards and revoke or suspend licenses previously issued by the board in any case where the individual holding any license is determined substantially to have failed to conform to the requirements of these standards.

(4) Receive, investigate, and take appropriate action with respect to any charge or complaint filed with the board to the effect that any individual licensed as an assisted living administrator has failed to comply with the requirements of these standards.

(5) Establish and carry out procedures designed to insure that individuals licensed as assisted living administrators will, during any period that they serve as such, comply with the requirements of these standards.

(6) Conduct a continuing study and investigation of assisted living facilities and administrators of assisted living facilities within the state with a view to the improvement of the standards imposed for the licensing of these administrators and of procedures and methods for the enforcement of these standards with respect to administrators of assisted living facilities who have been licensed as such.

(b) The board may develop, impose, and enforce additional standards which shall be met by individuals in order to receive additional certification and/or license as a specialty care assisted living administrator, which standards shall be designed to insure that specialty care assisted living administrators will be individuals who are of good character and are otherwise suitable and who, by training or experience in the field of institutional administration, are qualified to serve as assisted living administrators.

(c) The board shall have the authority to perform the following:

(1) Make rules and regulations, not inconsistent with law, as may be necessary for the proper performance of its duties, and to take other actions as may be necessary for the proper performance of its duties.


(2) Establish, provide, or approve various education programs or courses for assisted living administrators, and prescribe rules and regulations requiring applicants for licenses as assisted living administrators to attend certain programs or courses as a prerequisite to their being admitted to the examination or issued a license and requiring licensed assisted living administrators to attend these programs or courses as a prerequisite to their being issued any license renewal.

Ala. Code § 34-2A-4 (Supp. 2007).

From a subsequent conversation with you, this Office learned that the Association is a non-profit corporation dedicated to advocacy for seniors in the state.  The Association’s membership is primarily composed of approximately 85% of all licensed facilities in the state.  There are eighteen persons that comprise the board of directors for the Association.  These persons are elected yearly by the members.  


There are limited references to the Association within section 34-2A-1, et seq.  The Association is charged with submitting names to the Governor for candidates who will be appointed to serve as Directors on the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  Ala. Code § 34-2A-3 (Supp. 2007).  Further direction with regard to the authority of the Association is found in section 34-2A-7 of the Code of Alabama and Alabama Assisted Living Administrators’ Administrative Rule 135-x-4-01(12).  These sections respectively state, in pertinent part, as follows:

The governing body of the Assisted Living Association of Alabama, Inc., shall constitute an advisory council to the board, and the board shall be required to counsel with the advisory council in connection with the administration of this chapter.
Ala. Code § 34-2A-7 (2002) (emphasis added).

(12) The governing body of the Assisted Living Association of Alabama, Inc. shall constitute an Advisory Council to the Board, and the Board shall be required to counsel with the advisory council in connection with the administration of the State licensing statute and these Rules and Regulations.
Ala. Admin. Code r. 135-x-4-.01(12) (2002) (emphasis added).


Routinely, this Office has stated that when interpreting statues, words are to be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Where a statute enumerates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be construed as excluding from its effect all things not expressly mentioned.  Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985).  


From these limited references to the Association, it is clear that the Legislature intended for the Association to act merely as an “advisory council.”  Webster’s defines the term ‘advisory council’ as “having or exercising power to advise.”  The term ‘advise’ is defined as “to look at, observe, consider; to give advice to; to give information or notice to.” Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 32 (2002).  The Legislature limited the authority of the Assisted Living Association to giving advice regarding the administration of section 34-2A-1, et seq. of the Code of Alabama.  Webster’s defines the term ‘administration’ as follows:

an act of administering; the principles, practices and rationalized techniques employed in achieving the objectives or aims of an organization; administrative management: the phase of business management that plans, organizes, and controls the activities of an organization for the accomplishment of its objectives in the long run often as distinguished from the operative management; a body of persons who are responsible for managing a business or institution. 

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 28 (2002).  


Based on the foregoing, the Assisted Living Association may advise the Board with regard to the statutory authority and the rules and regulations of the Board as these matters deal with the long term objectives of the Assisted Living Administrators.  The Assisted Living Administrators Board, however, is vested with the statutory authority to oversee the day-to-day operations in addition to any other authority outlined in section 34-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama.  


The second part of your question asks whether the Board and the Assisted Living Administrators should separate its office space and employees.  In your letter of request, you made it clear that your particular inquiry is as a result of advice received from the Sunset Review Board.  That Board advised that the two organizations should separate their day-to-day operations and management of each board, specifically, the two boards should not share employees or office space.  A similar question has previously been answered by this Office.  In an opinion to the Honorable Frank G. Perryman, Chairman, Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators, dated June 2, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00405, this Office determined that the Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators could contract with the Nursing Home Association for office space and clerical assistance.  This Office sees no reason to diverge from this previous opinion.  Any contracts regarding rental space or clerical assistance must be based upon fair market value.
CONCLUSION


The Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators is vested with the statutory authority to oversee the day-to-day operations of that entity to the extent that such actions are within the powers set out for the Board in section 34-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama.


The Assisted Living Association, however, is a non-profit organization whose board members serve as an advisory council to the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  The Assisted Living Association is limited to advising the Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators on issues pertaining to the statutory authority and the promulgation of rules and regulations of the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  Because the Association’s authority is limited to giving advice regarding the administration of the Board of Examiners, the Association lacks the authority to oversee the day-to-day operations of the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  


The Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators and the Assisted Living Association may contract for office space and clerical assistance.
QUESTION TWO


May a person that serves on the Alabama Board of Assisted Living Administrators also serve as a board member of the Assisted Living Association?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As stated earlier, the Board for the Association submits, to the Governor, names of possible candidates to be appointed by the Governor to the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.  Ala. Code § 34-2A-3 (Supp. 2007).  There is nothing in the statutory authority that would prohibit the Association from only submitting names of members of the Association’s board for appointment to the Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators. Further, nothing in the law prohibits the Association’s board members from serving on both boards.

This question should, however, also be presented to the Ethics Commission for a decision under the Ethics Law.

CONCLUSION


A person that serves on the Alabama Board of Assisted Living Administrators is not prohibited from also serving on the board of the Alabama Assisted Living Association, provided that the Ethics Commission does not find that it would be a violation of the Ethics Law.  

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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